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15. Jaleswar.
16. Anandapur.
17. Barhampur.
18. Bargarh.
19. Dheen Kanal.
20. Baripada.

(d) All the places where jute is grown in Orissa are being covered either by primary, secondary or re gional societies. Ten more large-sized marketing societies are being asked by the State Trading Corporation to cover any area which is left over. Purchases would be made at minimum oper ational prices fixed by the Govern ment.

Cotton Prices

1199. Shri D. S. Patil: Will the Minister of International Trade be pleased to state:

0a) tJbe steps taken by the Textile Commissioner to maintain the cotton pricey within the prescribed ceilings;

(b) the quotation at the end of Octo ber 1961, 1962 and 1963; and

(c) the prices prevailing during November, 1963?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) No special steps are considered necessary as the prices are generally within the prescribed ceilings.
When, prices happen to pierce the ceilings, the Textile Commissioner re quisitions cotton, if mill* report diffi culty in getting cotton at ceiling prices.

.(b) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed
Library, See No. LT-2049/63.],

Palana Mines

|M# f  Shri Kami Singhji:
Shri V. B. Deo:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mlneaand Heavy Engineering be pleased to state:

(ft), whether any revised project re port for mining lignite from Palana, Rajasthan has been prepared; and

(b) if so, the amount of funds way of loan and grant and otlher facili ties provided by the Union Govern ment for execution of the said project during the current year?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering (Shri C. Subra maniam) : (a) The Chief Mining En gineering Palana Lignite Mining Board Government of Rajasthan, has prepared a detailed project report on open cast mining of lignite deposits at Palana.

(b) The Project is included in the State's Third Plan and. funds necessary far its implementation aire being pro vided by the State Government in their budget. No loan or grant (htas so far been provided by the Union Government for this project during th#
current year.
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Drilling: in Garo Hills

1202. Shri P. Ct Borooah: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering ibe pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
333 on the 2Sth August, 1963 and staifce:

(a) whether the National Coal Deve lopment Corporation has since com menced drilling operations in .the Garo-Hills area of West Derrengiri selected for the purpose and if so, with what results so far; and

Ob.) whether it has since been pos sible to situdy the overall economic of coal production in this area and if so, the result of the study?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering (Shri C. Subra maniam): (a) and (b). Originally, the Garo Hills were to have two thermal stations both sanctioned as separate schemes, viz. (i) two 30 MW sets, and
(ii) two 2.5 MW sets. In view of a recent change in the programme of the Assam State Electricity Board, under whidh two 30-MW oil-fired power generating, stations are to be installed at Gauhati, the proposed thermal power generating capacity at Garo Hills has been rediuced from 65
MW to 5 MW. Far this reduced capa city of 5 MW, the thermal power station at Garo Hills will require only
0.01 million tonnes of coal by 1965-66
and 0.02 million tonnes by 1966-67.
This changes the entire picture and a new mine with an ultimate capacity of 0.02 million tonnes only will be un economic. Drilling operations by the National ' Coal Development Corporation can commence only if -there is scope for a mine with a minimum capacity of 0.5 million tonnes. AH the related aspects of this question are now being examined in consuXtatwtis with, the State Government. '

Salt Production in Sambhar Lake

1203. Dr L. M. Singhvi: "Will the Minister of Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have re ceived representations that the interests of the local traders are being infringed and disregarded by the Executives of the Hindustan Salts Limited who are managing the production of salt in Sambhar Lake; and

Ob) if so, the steps taken by Gov ernment in the matter?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) No, Sir.

Ob) Does not arise.

Incentive Bonus Scheme in Public Sector Steel Plants

1204. Shri S. M. Bancrjee: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering be pleased to state:

(a) whether some sort of incentive bonus scheme has been introduced for tlie employees of Public Sector Steel
Projects; and

(b) if so, the main features of this scheme? *

The Minister of Steel, Mines £nd Heavy Engineering (Shri C. Subra maniam): (a) Yes, Sir.

Ob) The scheme is a group bonus scheme based on departmental pro duction and covers all technical staff in the Steel Plants under the General Superintendent, upto the level of General Foreman. The employees have (been classified into four groups i.e. Production, Maintenance, Service and General. The bonus scheme is linked watih Steel Melting Shop in as much as a portion of bonus for all the departments is related to Steel Melting Shop production. The bonus entitle ments are linked to the basic pay/

